RESOLUTION NO. 05-2024-1818

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF **TOWNSHIP** OF SALISBURY, LEHIGH PENNSYLVANIA, TO RENAME GREEN ACRES PARK IN HONOR OF FRANK MCCULLOUGH SR.

WHEREAS, Mr. Frank McCullough Sr. was a long-time resident of Salisbury Township as well a neighbor and guardian of Green Acres Park. He was a champion of youth sports and recreation; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Frank McCullough Sr. was a member for many years and also served as chairman of the Salisbury Recreation Commission, in 2003, he was appointed to the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners for the 5th Ward until he retired, and was a former President and served on the Board of Directors of Hamilton Park Athletic Association. He began the girl kickball and softball programs, in addition to being actively involved in coaching baseball and the girl softball teams; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners posthumously recognizes that the efforts of Mr. Frank McCullough Sr. throughout the years have been instrumental in impacting the children of the community with the ideals of good citizenship, sportsmanship, honesty, courage and respect for authority; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to rename the Green Acres Park in honor of Mr. Frank McCullough Sr.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania and it is hereby resolved by same, on behalf of all of the citizens of Salisbury Township, that the Green Acres Park shall be renamed "FRANK MCCULLOUGH SR. **PARK**" and shall be identified as such with appropriate signage to be placed in a conspicuous location.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2024 at a regular public meeting.

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY (Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

Debra J. Brinton, President

Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Secretary